INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of Gujarat

Certificate of Stamp Duty

Certificate No.

जयत

Certificate Issued Date Account Reference Unique Doc. Reference Purchased by Description of Document Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party Second Party Stamp Duty Paid By Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-GJ43439427975350S

23-Sep-2020 09:15 AM

IMPACC (AC)/ gj13023211/ GULBAI TEKRA/ GJ-AH SUBIN-GJGJ1302321124881459310765S

Cadila Healthcare Ltd

Article 5(h) Agreement (not otherwise provided for)

Clinical trial Agreement Fluticasone Oxymetazoline Trial 19 08

(Zero)

0

Cadila Healthcare Ltd NA Cadila Healthcare Ltd

300

(Three Hundred only)



0011117795



Statutory Alert:

The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at 'www.shollestamp.com' or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the vebsite / Mobile App renders it invalid The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate In case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority.

CLINICAL TRIAL AGREEMENT

(Fluticasone Furoate + Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride Nasal Spray; Protocol No. 19-08)

Among

- 1. Cadila Healthcare Limited, Zydus Corporate Park, Scheme No. 63, Survey No. 536, Khoraj (Gandhinagar), Nr. Vaishnodevi Circle, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad 382481, Gujarat, India (hereinafter referred to as "the Sponsor")
- Dr. Bohra Rajendra Brijmohan, Dean and HOD of ENT Department, Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India (hereinafter referred to as "Principal Investigator")
- **3. Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College & Hospital**, N-6, CIDCO, Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India (hereinafter referred to as **"the Institution"**)

CADILA PROJECT:

"A prospective, randomized, comparative, double blind, two-arm, active-controlled, parallel, multicentre phase III clinical trial to assess the efficacy and safety of Fluticasone Furoate and Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride Nasal Spray 27.5 / 50 mcg as compared to Fluticasone Furoate Nasal Spray 27.5mcg in patients with allergic rhinitis (Protocol No. 19-08; Protocol Version No. 01; Protocol Date 07/08/2020)"

This Clinical Study Agreement ("Agreement") is executed on 28th day of September 2020 among Cadila Healthcare Limited, Zydus Corporate Park, Scheme No. 63, Survey No. 536, Khoraj (Gandhinagar), Nr. Vaishnodevi Circle, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad – 382481, Gujarat, India; **Dr. Bohra Rajendra Brijmohan**, Dean and HOD of ENT Department, Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India and **Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO**, Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India for the study entitled "A prospective, randomized, comparative, double blind, two-arm, active-controlled, parallel, multicentre phase III clinical trial to assess the efficacy and safety of Fluticasone Furoate and Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride Nasal Spray 27.5 / 50 mcg as compared to Fluticasone Furoate Nasal Spray 27.5mcg in patients with allergic rhinitis (Protocol No. 19-08; Protocol Version No. 01; Protocol Date 07/08/2020)" (hereinafter referred to as "**the study**").

This Agreement also covers any companion protocol(s) later developed and approved by all the Parties that are conducted concurrently with the protocol identified herein (collectively "Protocol") and that involve some or all the same subjects. The Sponsor and the Institution hereby declare that all the necessary permissions and licences required under the provisions of various acts and rules thereunder have been obtained for the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS

The Sponsor would like to assess the efficacy and safety of **Fluticasone Furoate** and Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride Nasal Spray 27.5 / 50 mcg as compared to Fluticasone Furoate Nasal Spray 27.5mcg in patients with allergic rhinitis.

The Sponsor hereby declares that all the necessary permissions and licenses required under the provisions of relevant Acts and Rules namely Drugs & Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Drug & Cosmetic

Page 1 of 12

Rules 1945 and their subsequent amendments (including New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 - CDSCO) will be obtained before the start of the study.

- 1 The Sponsors have approached the Investigator, as they desire to perform the study in regards to the said drug in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki, the Indian Guidelines on Good Clinical Practices and Local Regulations and have accordingly finalized the Clinical Trial Protocol.
- 2 The Principal Investigator hereby confirms that he has read and understood the clinical trial protocol entitled "A prospective, randomized, comparative, double blind, two-arm, active-controlled, parallel, multicentre phase III clinical trial to assess the efficacy and safety of Fluticasone Furoate and Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride Nasal Spray 27.5 / 50 mcg as compared to Fluticasone Furoate Nasal Spray 27.5mcg in patients with allergic rhinitis (Protocol No. 19-08; Protocol Version No. 01; Protocol Date 07/08/2020)". All amendments and appendices have also been read and understood. The investigator agrees to the protocol and will perform the study in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki, the Indian Guidelines on Good Clinical Practices, and applicable laws, rules and regulations.

3 Investigators and Research Staff

- 3.1 <u>Principal Investigator</u>: The Study will be conducted by **Dr. Bohra Rajendra Brijmohan**, Dean and HOD of ENT Department, Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India; the Principal Investigator. The Principal Investigator hereby confirms that he is a competent person to sign this agreement on behalf of his sub-investigators and research staff. The terms "Investigator" or "Investigators" as used in this Agreement refers, as applicable, to the Principal Investigator and his sub-investigators and research staff and the Institution.
 - 3.2 <u>Sub-investigators and Research Staff</u>: Investigator will ensure that only individuals, who are appropriately trained and qualified, assist in the conduct of the Study as sub-investigators or research staff.
 - 3.3 <u>Obligations:</u> Principal Investigator will ensure that all personnel, who assist in the conduct of the Study, are informed of and agree to abide by all terms of this Agreement applicable to the activities they perform. Principal Investigator is responsible to the Sponsor for compliance by Investigators, with the terms of this Agreement.
 - 3.4 <u>No Substitution:</u> The Principal Investigator shall not reassign the conduct of the Study to a different Principal Investigator without prior written authorization from the Sponsor.
 - 3.5 <u>Delegation of Duties by Principal Investigator</u>: The Principal Investigator may delegate duties and responsibilities to sub-investigators or research staff only to the extent permitted by the relevant laws and regulations governing the conduct of clinical trials in India.
 - 3.6 <u>Compliance with Institutional Policies</u>: The Principal Investigator will comply with the policies and procedures of the organization/institute with which Principal Investigator is affiliated, including any applicable financial policies. Principal Investigator will notify the Sponsor promptly of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any such policy or procedure, and the parties will attempt to reach an appropriate accommodation.

Funding: The conduct of the study will not impose any financial burden on the Principal 4 Investigator or the Institution. The Sponsor declares to bear all the expenses pertaining to the conduct of the study.

Financial Support for Clinical Trial:

The details of the financial support to investigators are as per the following:

Sr. No.	Budgetary provision	Amount (in rupees) per subject
1.	Principal Investigator fees	5000
2.	Co-Investigator fees	2500
3.	Coordinator fees	2500
4.	Institutional overhead charges (25% of [1-3])	2500
5.	Laboratory Investigation charges	2600
6.	Reimbursement (travel allowance) to subjects (400 per visit)	2400
	Total Amount	17,500/-
payme	ents will be calculated as per the completed visits of subje ent for end of study). ore than 10% of randomised subjects at the site will be co	

ne site will be compensated failures.

GST extra as applicable on invoices raised

Other expenses to be borne directly by the Sponsor are as per the following:

Sr. No.	Budgetary provision for other expenses	Amount (in rupees)
1.	Ethics Committee charges	As per actuals
2.	Study Drugs	Supplied by Sponsor
3.	Stationary and other study material(s)	Supplied by Sponsor

- 5 Protocol: Investigator will conduct the Study in accordance with the Protocol, Indian GCP guidelines and applicable rules and regulations in India.
 - 5.1 Amendments: The Protocol may be modified only by a written Amendment, signed by both the Sponsor and the Principal Investigator.
 - 5.2 Emergency Amendments: If it is necessary to change the Protocol on an emergency basis for the safety of the subjects, Investigator will notify the Sponsor and the responsible Independent Ethics Committee or Institutional Review Board (as applicable) as soon as practicable but, in any event, not later than five working days after the change is implemented. Any emergency change to the Protocol must be followed by a written Amendment.

Page 3 of 12 P J :- Dean

- 5.3 <u>No Additional Research:</u> No additional research may be conducted on Study subjects during the conduct of the Study unless it is approved and documented as a sub-study protocol or an Amendment to the original Protocol. Such prohibited research activities include, but are not limited to, analyses of biological samples from Study subjects for any non-therapeutic purpose.
- 7 <u>Subject Enrollment:</u> Investigator has agreed agrees to enrol the subjects in the study as may be defined and decided by the Sponsor from time to time. A qualified subject is one who meets all Protocol criteria such as inclusion & exclusion criteria and agrees to participate in the study through informed consent in writing.
 - 7.1 <u>Excess Enrollment:</u> If Investigator enrolls the maximum number of qualified subjects, the Sponsor may or may not invite Investigator to enroll additional subjects. However, the Principal Investigator shall not enroll more than maximum number without prior approval by the Sponsor.
 - 7.2 <u>Failure to Enroll:</u> If Investigator fails to enroll subjects at a rate adequate to meet the enrollment requirement, the SPONSOR shall be free to terminate the Study early (see Section 24, Term and Termination).
- 8 <u>Study Conduct:</u> Investigator will conduct Study in accordance with the Protocol, the Sponsor's written instructions, Indian Good Clinical Practices (Indian GCP) guidelines and all applicable governmental laws, rules, and regulations.
 - 8.1 <u>No Charge for Investigational Drug or Reimbursed Services:</u> Investigator will not charge a Study subject or third-party payer for Investigational Drug (see Section 13, Investigational Drug) or for any services reimbursed by the Sponsor under this Agreement.
- 9 Independent Ethics Committee/Institutional Review Board: Before the Study is initiated, Investigator will ensure that both the Study and the informed consent form are approved by an Independent Ethics Committee or Institutional Review Board (as applicable) (both referred to as a 'IRB') that complies with all applicable laws and regulations. Investigator will further ensure that the Study is subject to continuing oversight by the IRB throughout its conduct.
- 10 <u>Study Disapproval:</u> If, through no fault of Investigator, the Study is disapproved by the IRB, this Agreement will immediately terminate with no penalty to the Investigator, as provided in Section 24.1.a, Disapproval by IRB, below.
- 11 <u>Data Protection:</u> Data collected in Study may include personal data and sensitive information which is subject to specific legislation relating to the processing, storage, transfer and use of such data or information. The Investigator will comply with all relevant laws relating to the protection and use of personal data and data privacy in its conduct and reporting of the Study. The Investigator shall take all technical and organizational measures to prevent unauthorized or unlawful processing or accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, or disclosure of such data. THE SPONSOR will take appropriate measures to protect the confidentiality and security of all personal data that it receives from Investigator in connection with the Study. Personal data relating to the Investigator shall be processed and used for the purposes of administration of this agreement and in connection with the Study and will be held on one or more databases for the purposes of determining the Investigator's involvement in future research and in order to comply with any regulatory requirements. Such data may be disclosed on transferred to other members of (Zydus Cadila) Cadila Healthcare Limited group of companies, to representatives and contractors working on behalf of the Sponsor group and

to regulatory authorities across the world. The Investigator shall ensure that all necessary consents are in place to comply with the provisions of this clause 11.

12 Informed Consent and Authorization to Use and Disclose Health Information

- 12.1 <u>Informed Consent:</u> Investigator will obtain a written informed consent from each Study subject and will maintain a signed original of that consent in the subject's record. Investigator will allow the Sponsor to inspect signed informed consent forms or photocopies thereof during monitoring visits or audits (see Monitoring and Audits, Section 16).
- 12.2 <u>Adverse Events:</u> Investigator will report adverse events experienced by Study subjects in accordance with instructions in the Protocol and applicable regulations. This includes, where required, prompt reporting by telephone, e-mail or facsimile. the Sponsor and the Investigator shall, so far as is lawful, have full responsibility for the reporting of all serious adverse events or deaths to local regulatory authorities as per prevailing regulations. The Sponsor has and will maintain during the Study, an insurance policy adequate to cover adverse events or injury to Study Subject(s) as a direct result of participation in the Study.
- 13. <u>Investigational Drug</u>: The Sponsor will provide Investigator with sufficient quantities of the investigational drug(s) needed to conduct the Study.
 - 13.1. <u>Custody and Dispensing:</u> The Principal Investigator will maintain appropriate control of supplies of Investigational Drug and will not provide it to anyone else except sub-investigators or research staff. The Principal Investigator shall maintain the records of inventory of the Investigational drug.
 - 13.2. <u>Use:</u> Investigator will use Investigational Drug only as specified in the Protocol. Any other use of Investigational Drug constitutes a material breach of this Agreement.
 - 13.3. <u>Ownership of Investigational drug:</u> Investigational drug remains the property of the Sponsor except for, and limited to, the use specified in the Protocol, the Sponsor grants Investigator no express or implied intellectual property rights in Investigational drug or in any methods of making or using the Sponsor's DRUG.
- 14. <u>Confidential Information</u>: During the course of the Study, Investigator may receive or generate information that is confidential to the Sponsor. Any information marked by the sponsor as confidential and provided to the investigator 1 year before the execution of this agreement will also be treated as confidential information.
 - 14.1. <u>Definition:</u> Except as specified in Section 14.2, Exclusions, below, "Confidential Information" includes
 - a. the Protocol,
 - b. the Investigator Brochure,
 - c. Study Data (as defined in Section 15, Study Data, Biological Samples, and Study Records, below), subject to Investigator's right to publish the results of the Study (as described in Section 18, Publications, below),
 - d. Biological Sample Analysis Data (as defined in Section 15, Study Data, Biological Samples, and Study Records, below), and
 - e. Any other information related to the Study, the Sponsor's DRUG, or The Sponsor technology, research, or business plans that THE SPONSOR provides to Investigator in writing or other tangible form and marks as CONFIDENTIAL or initially discloses orally and then summarizes and confirms in writing as CONFIDENTIAL within 90 days after the date of oral disclosure.

14.2. Exclusions: Confidential Information does not include information that

- a. is known or open to the public or otherwise in the public domain at the time of disclosure,
- b. becomes part of the public domain during the term of this confidentiality obligation by any means other than breach of this Agreement by Investigator,
- c. is already known to Investigator at the time of disclosure and is free of any obligations of confidentiality, or
- d. Is obtained by Investigator, free of any obligations of confidentiality, from a third party that has a lawful right to disclose it.
- 14.3 <u>Obligations of Confidentiality:</u> Unless the Sponsor provides prior written consent, Investigator may not use Confidential Information for any purpose other than that authorized in this Agreement, nor may Investigator disclose Confidential Information to any third party except as authorized in this Agreement or as required by law.
 - a. Required disclosure of Confidential Information to the IRB or to regulatory representatives is specifically authorized.
 - b. Publication of the results of the Study based on Study Data collected or generated by Investigator is specifically authorized, subject to the provisions of Section 18, Publications, of this Agreement.
 - 14.4 <u>Disclosure Required by Law</u>: If disclosure of Confidential Information to any party other than the IRB relevant regulatory authority is required by law, that disclosure does not constitute a breach of this Agreement so long as Investigator
 - a. Notifies the Sponsor in writing in 15 working days advance of the disclosure so as to allow the Sponsor to take legal action to protect its Confidential Information,
 - b. Discloses only that Confidential Information required to comply with the legal requirement, and
 - c. Continues to maintain the confidentiality of this Confidential Information with respect to all other third parties.
 - 14.5 <u>Individually Identifiable Health Information</u>: If, in connection with this Study or performance of this Agreement, the Sponsor comes into contact with individuality identifiable health information relating to subjects who are not Study subjects, the Sponsor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of such information and not to use it for any purpose.
 - 14.6 <u>Survival of Obligations:</u> These obligations of confidentiality survive termination of this Agreement and continue for a period of five years after completion of the study and marketing of the drug.
 - 14.7 <u>Return of Confidential Information:</u> If requested by the Sponsor in writing, Investigator will return all Confidential Information except that required to be retained at the Study site by law. However, Investigator may retain a single archival copy of the Confidential Information for the sole purpose of determining the scope of obligations incurred under this Agreement.

15. Study Data, Biological Samples and Study Records:

- 15.1 <u>Study Data</u>: During the course of the Study, Investigator will collect and submit certain data to the Sponsor or its agent, as specified in the Protocol. This may include case report forms or their equivalent ("Case Report Forms"), or other types of medical images, ECG, or other types of tracings or printouts, data summaries, or any combination of these (collectively, "Study Data"). Investigator will ensure accurate and timely collection, recording, and submission of Study Data. Investigator will deliver Study Data to the Sponsor or its agent within the reasonable time period.
 - a. <u>Ownership of Study Data:</u> Subject to Investigator's right to publish the results of the Study (see Section 18, Publications), the Sponsor is the exclusive owner of all Study Data.
 - b. <u>Non-exclusive License:</u> The Sponsor grants Investigator no right to use study data for any purpose including internal research and/or education purpose.
 - c. <u>Data Management and statistical Analysis</u>: The Sponsor or its representative shall carry out the data management and statistical analysis. The Sponsor may consult and / or provide the Principal Investigator for interpretation during report writing.
 - d. <u>THE SPONSOR</u> is the exclusive owner of study data.
- 15.2 <u>Biological Samples:</u> If so specified in the Protocol, Investigator may collect and provide to the Sponsor or its designee biological samples (e.g., blood, urine, tissue, saliva, etc.) obtained from Study subjects for testing that is directly related to subject care or safety monitoring, including pharmacokinetic, pharmacogenomic, or biomarker testing ("Biological Samples").
 - a. <u>Use:</u> Investigator will not use Biological Samples collected under the Protocol in any manner or for any purpose other than that described in the Protocol.
 - b. <u>Analysis samples:</u> The Sponsor or its designees will test Biological Samples as described in the Protocol. Unless otherwise specified in the Protocol, the Sponsor will provide the results of these tests ("Biological Sample Analysis Data") to the Investigator or Study subject.
 - c. <u>Ownership:</u> The Sponsor is the exclusive owner of all Biological Samples and Biological Sample Analysis Data.
- 15.3 <u>Study Records:</u> Investigator will ensure that subject's Study records, which include the Investigator's copies of all Study Data as well as relevant source documents (collectively, "Study Records"), are kept up to date and maintained in accordance with applicable regulations and institutional guidelines.
 - a. <u>Retention</u>: Investigator will retain Study Records, under storage conditions conducive to their stability and protection, for a period of 5 years after termination of the Study unless the Sponsor authorizes, in writing, earlier destruction. Investigator agrees to notify the Sponsor before destroying any Study Records after the required retention period. Investigator further agrees to permit the Sponsor to ensure that the records are retained for a longer period if necessary, at the Sponsor expense, under an arrangement that protects the confidentiality of the records (e.g., secure off-site storage).

16. Monitoring. Inspections and Audits

- 16.1 <u>Monitoring:</u> The Sponsor shall be entitled at its absolute discretion (and in such form as the Sponsor sees fit) to monitor and audit the conduct of the Study. Upon reasonable notice, Investigator will permit the Sponsor representatives access to the premises, facilities, procedures and records relating to the Study, investigators, and research staff as required to accomplish this. The Investigator agrees to co-operate and provide all reasonable assistance with any monitoring and/or auditing activity. No such monitoring and/or auditing by the Sponsor will relieve the Investigator of any of its obligations hereunder.
- 16.2 <u>Inspections and Audits:</u> The Study is subject to inspection by regulatory agencies worldwide. Regulatory inspections may occur after completion of the Study and may include auditing of Study Records. Auditing involves comparison of Case Report Forms or Data Records with the source documentation on which they are based. The Sponsor may also choose to audit Study Records as part of its monitoring of Study conduct.
 - a. <u>Notification:</u> Investigator will notify the Sponsor as soon as reasonably possible if the site is inspected or scheduled to be inspected by a regulatory agency.
 - b. <u>Cooperation:</u> Investigator will cooperate with regulatory agency or the Sponsor representatives in the conduct of inspections and audits and will ensure that Study Records are maintained in a way that facilitates such activities.
 - c. <u>Resolution of Discrepancies:</u> Investigator will promptly resolve any discrepancies that are identified between the Study Case Report Forms and the subject's medical records.
 - d. <u>Inspection Findings and Responses:</u> Investigator will promptly forward to the Sponsor copies of any inspection findings that Investigator receives from a regulatory, agency. Whenever feasible, Investigator will also provide. The Sponsor with an opportunity to prospectively review and comment on any Investigator responses to regulatory agency inspections.
 - e. <u>Data Clarification Form</u>: The Sponsor may raise data clarification forms (queries) during or after the monitoring and/or auditing and/or statistical review of the study, which the Principal Investigator or his nominee shall clarify within 7 working days.
 - f. <u>Study Conduct Evaluations</u>: The Sponsor or its external service providers may document and evaluate the performance of Investigator in the conduct of the Study. The Sponsor will use these evaluations solely for internal purposes.

17. Inventions

- 17.1 <u>Notification:</u> If the conduct of Study results in any invention or discovery whether patentable or not ("Invention"), Investigator will promptly inform the SPONSOR
- 17.2 <u>Assignment</u>: Investigator will assign all interest in any such Invention to the Sponsor, free of any obligation or consideration beyond that provided for in this Agreement.
- 17.3 <u>Assistance:</u> Investigator will provide reasonable assistance to the SPONSOR in filing and prosecuting any patent applications relating to Invention, at the Sponsor's expense.

18. Publications

- 18.1 <u>Prepublication Review:</u> The Sponsor has no objection to publication by Investigator of any information collected or generated by Investigator, whether or not the results are favourable to the Investigational Drug. However, to ensure against inadvertent disclosure of Confidential Information or unprotected Inventions, Investigator will provide the Sponsor, an opportunity to review any proposed publication or other type of disclosure before it is submitted or otherwise disclosed. The timing of such publication shall be mutually agreed upon.
 - a. <u>Submission to the Sponsor</u>: Investigator will provide manuscripts, abstracts, or the full text of any other intended disclosure (poster presentation, invited speaker or guest lecturer presentation, etc.) to the Sponsor at least 90 days before they are submitted for publication or otherwise disclosed. If any patent action is required to protect intellectual property rights, Investigator agrees to delay the disclosure for a period not to exceed an additional 360 days.
 - b. <u>Redaction of Confidential Information</u>: Investigator will, on request, remove any previously undisclosed Confidential Information (other than the Study results themselves) before disclosure.
- 19. <u>Debarment and Exclusion</u>: The Principal Investigator and Investigator each certify that it/s/he / she is not debarred and that it/s/he/she is not and will not use in any capacity the services of any person debarred under such law with respect to services to be performed under this Agreement. During the term of this Agreement and for three years after its termination, Investigator and Principal Investigator will notify the SPONSOR promptly if either of these certifications needs to be amended in light of new information.
- 20. <u>Use of Name:</u> Neither party will use the name of the other party or any of its employees for promotional or advertising purposes without written permission from the other party. However, the Sponsor reserves the right to identify the Principal Investigator and Investigator in association with a listing of the Protocol in publicly available listings of ongoing clinical trials, or other subject recruitment services or mechanisms.

21. Assignment and Delegation

21.1 The Principal Investigator may not assign its rights or delegate or subcontract any duties under this Agreement without written permission from the Sponsor. Any attempt to so assign, delegate, or subcontract is invalid. If the Sponsor authorizes delegation or subcontracting, Institution remains responsible to the Sponsor for the performance of all delegated duties.

21.2 The Sponsor may not assign its rights or delegate its duties under this Agreement without written permission from the Principal Investigator. Any attempt to so assign or delegate is invalid. However, the SPONSOR may freely subcontract Study-related duties to an external provider upon advance notice to the Principal Investigator, and also may freely assign its rights or delegate its duties to any of the Sponsor affiliate. If the SPONSOR delegates or subcontracts any duties, the Sponsor remains responsible to the Principal Investigator for the performance of those duties.

21.3 Affiliates: As used in this Agreement, the term "affiliate" means any entity that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the Sponsor

21.4 Successors and Assigns: This Agreement will bind and inure to the benefit of the successors arid permitted assigns of each party.

- 22. <u>Conflict with Attachments:</u> If there is any conflict between this Agreement and any Attachments to it, or between this Agreement and the Protocol, the terms of this Agreement control.
- 23. <u>Indemnity</u>: Each Party upon receipt of prompt notice and opportunity to defend, shall indemnify and hold the other party harmless, and hereby forever releases and discharges the other Party from and against claims, demands, liabilities, damages and expenses including attorney fees arising out of the negligence of the indemnifying Party in connection with the work performed under this Agreement, provided, however, each party shall not be obligated to indemnify, defend or hold harmless the indemnified party to the extent the claim is caused by gross negligence or willful misconduct of that party.

24. Term and Termination

- 24.1 Termination Conditions: This Agreement terminates upon the earlier of any of, the following events:
 - a. <u>Disapproval by IRB:</u> If, through no fault of Investigator, the Study is never initiated because of IRB disapproval, this Agreement will terminate immediately.
 - b. <u>Study Completion</u>: For purposes of this Agreement, the Study is considered complete after conclusion of all Protocol-required activities for all enrolled subjects; receipt by the Sponsor of all Protocol-required data and Biological Samples; and receipt of all payments due to either party.
 - c. <u>Termination Upon Notice</u>: The SPONSOR reserves the right to terminate the Study for any reason upon 30 days written notice to Investigator.
 - d. <u>Immediate Termination by the Sponsor:</u> The Sponsor further reserves the right to terminate the Study immediately upon written notification to Investigator for causes that include, but are not limited to, failure to enroll subjects at a rate sufficient to achieve Study performance goals; material unauthorized deviations from the Protocol or reporting requirements; circumstances that in the Sponsor 's opinion pose risks to the health or well-being of Study subjects; or regulatory agency actions relating to the Study or the Investigational Drug.
 - e. <u>Termination Upon Notice by Investigator</u>: The Principal Investigator may terminate the study, if the Sponsor does not comply with the agreement related to finance, supply of medication for the study and supply of related material. Written notice of any such termination by principal investigator including the reasons therefore shall be provided by registered mail to the SPONSOR fifteen days prior to termination and the Sponsor shall have fifteen days to cure its default.
 - f. <u>Immediate Termination by Investigator</u>: Investigator reserves the right to terminate the Study immediately upon notification to the SPONSOR if requested to do so by the responsible IRB or if such termination is required to protect the health of Study subjects.
- 24.2 <u>Payment upon Termination</u>: If the Study is terminated early in accordance with Section 24.1 Fermination Conditions, above, the Sponsor will provide a termination payment equal to the amount owed for work already performed, less' payments already made. If the Study was never initiated because of disapproval by the IRB (see Section 24.1.a,

Disapproval by IRB, above), the Sponsor will reimburse Investigator for IRB fees and for any other expenses that were prospectively approved, in writing, by the Sponsor

24.3 <u>Return of Materials:</u> Unless the Sponsor instructs otherwise in writing, Investigator will promptly return all materials supplied by the Sponsor for Study conduct, including unused Investigational Drug, unused Case Report Forms, other study related material and any the Sponsor -supplied Equipment.

<u>24.3.1 Electronics Items</u>: On completion of the clinical study, the Investigator will return all the electronic items & their accessories in the working condition (if any) as provided by the Sponsor during the study.

- 24.4 <u>Treatment Code (Blinded Studies Only)</u>: Upon request, the Sponsor will provide Investigator with a treatment assignment list that identifies, by subject number, the treatment that each Study subject received. Unless otherwise specified in the Protocol, the Sponsor will provide such treatment assignment information only after the Study is completed {or has been terminated and all data submitted} at all participating sites.
- 24.5 <u>Survival of Obligations:</u> Obligations relating to Funding, Confidential Information, Study Records, Inventions, Publications, and Debarment and Exclusion survive termination of this Agreement as does any other provision in this Agreement or its Attachments that by its nature and intent remains valid after the term of the Agreement.
- 25 <u>Modification:</u> Any alteration, modification or amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by each of the parties.
- 26 <u>Entire Agreement:</u> This Agreement and any Exhibits and Attachments and the Indemnity at Exhibit represent the entire understanding between the parties relating to the conduct of this Study. This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements between the parties (oral and written) relating to this Study, except for any obligations that, by their terms, survive termination.
- 27 This agreement shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws of India and the Courts of Ahmedabad shall have exclusive jurisdiction to resolve any dispute under this Agreement.

Page 11 of 12

SPONSOR:	
Name :	
Designation :	
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR: Sign: Dr. Bohra Rajendra Brijmohan,	_ Date: <u>13 oct 2020</u>
Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, Aurangabad 431 MGM'S MEDICAL COLLEGE AURANGABAD	Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical Colleg 003, Maharashtra, India
INSTITUTION:	
Name of Designee: <u>Dr. Bohra</u>	Rajendra Brijmohan
Sign:	Date: 13 Oct 2020
Sign: Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Me	_ Date: <u>1ろ のCt え0ぺつ</u> edical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO,
Sign:	_ Date: <u>1ろ のCt え0ぺつ</u> edical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO,
Sign: Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Me Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India DEAN MGM'S MEDICAL COLLEGE	_ Date: <u>1ろ のCt え0ぺつ</u> edical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO,
Sign: Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Me Aurangabad 431 003, Maharashtra, India DEAN MGM'S MEDICAL COLLEGE AURANGABAD	Date: <u>13 OCt 2020</u> edical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, a
Sign:	Date: <u>13 OCt 2020</u> edical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, a
Sign:	Date: <u>13 oct 2020</u> adical College & Hospital, N-6, CIDCO, a pent and accept the terms as they relate to my activities b ensure that all sub-investigators and research staff agreement.
Sign:	Date: <u>13 OCt 2020</u> Date: <u>13 OCt 2020</u> Date: <u>13 OCt 2020</u> Mahatma Gandhi Mission's (MGM) Medical College